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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Alcorn

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Post Office Box 1450 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205 

November 28, 1978

JAMES EARL 
DR. MARTIN 
VICTIM

RAY;
LUTHER KING, JR.

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On October 12, 1978, Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff, 
County, Corinth, Mississippi, telephonically

contacted the Federal Bureau of Investigation advising 
that on that date, he received a letter from
James Earl Ray, postmarked Petros, Tennessee, Zip Code 
37845, requesting that the Alcorn County Sheriff's 
Department furnish any records they may have to indicate 
that a 1966 Mustang displaying Alabama License B8993, 
was observed in Alcorn County, Corinth, Mississippi, 
April 1, 1968. In his letter, Ray claims to have been 
registered^ a Corinth motel on April 1, 1968.

As reflected in the files of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, extensive investigation 
concerning Eric S. Galt and a 1966 Mustang registered 
in the Galt name, was conducted subsequent to the 
killing of Dr. Martin Luther King in Memphis, Tennessee.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.
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AlK)RN COUNTY SHERIFF’ < EPT.
P. O. BOX 1573

CORINTH, MISSISSIPPI 38834

EDWIN B. COLEMAN, SHERIFF
TERRY W. DOLES, CHIEF DEPUTY

PHONE (601) 286-5521 
286-5523

JAIL 286-3952

October 13, 1978

Donald Green
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Tupelo, Mississippi 38801

Ref: Enclosed letter

Dear Don

On October 12, 1978, I recieved a letter from James Earl Ray requesting that 

this Department try to locate a motel that he stayed in on April 1, 1968. The 

motel is supposed to be on Highway 72 in Corinth. I checked with the Southern 

Motel and they have no record. I also checked with the Corona Plaza. They have 

no record but the ownership has changed hands several times since 1968 and the 

present owner is trying to locate the old records.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the letter and diagram of the location of 

the motel. Also enclosed is a message from the National Sheriff's Association 

addressed to Mr. Ray.

Do you think there is any reason why we should check any further into this matter 

since you checked all the motels in 1968?

If we can be of any assistance to you in the future, please feel free to call

on us.

With kindness and best regards

Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff

EBC;bet

enc.
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

Copy to:

Report of: 
Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Memphis

SA GEORGE R. ZEIGLER 
December 1, 1978

Office: Oklahoma City

44-686

MURKIN

CIVIL RIGHTS

Bureau File #: 44-38861

Tnmat-p ROBERT E. HART, inmate number 23747, date of birth 
was interviewed on 11/28/78, at his place of

confinement, Bureau of Prisons, 
Institution, El Reno, Oklahoma, 
to that interview are set forth

Federal Correctional 
Details with reference 

in report.

RUC

Details:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1969 O - 351-076
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

o * e ■::
12/1/78

1

Inmate ROBERT E. 
of birth 
at the Bureau of Prisons 
Correctional Institution

HART, inmate number 23747, date 
was interviewed at his request 
Facility, the Federal
El Reno, where he is confined.

HART advised he is currently serving a two year sentence 
from St. Louis on a possession of firearms charge with 
anticipated release June, 1979. He stated he has 
information with reference to JAMES EARL RAY and that he 
has previously been approached by congressional committees 
and the Secret Service and that to date, he has refused 
to co-operate. He stated that he is soon due for release 
and it is his desire to now co-operate so that he will 
not be bothered following release from prison.

HART stated that JAMES EARL RAY, a former 
neighbor in a neighborhood in vicinity of Mississippi 
and Park Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, came to his, 
HART’s, residence at 1921 Rutger (phonetic), shortly 
after midnight the day KING was assassinated, and that 
RAY remained at the residence until daybreak. HART 
stated that RAY asked that a note be delivered to his 
brother, JERRY RAY, who owned a bar on Broadway in 
St. Louis, and attempt was made to deliver that note,
HART stated, but the bar was closed. The note stated 
that, ’’The black son-of-a-bitch won’t be f------ any 
more white broads”. Note was ' - - -
handwritten page.

short and consisted of one

HART said that he has 
not disclose that information

more information, but will 
until he has been given

assurance of no prosecution by Missouri State authorities 
He explained that at the time RAY came to his residence, 
he (HART) knew that RAY was an escapee from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary and that if he admitted that RAY 
visited his residence the night of the KING assassination 
that he felt he could be prosecuted for harboring a state 
fugitive.

11/28/78 El Reno, Oklahoma Oklahoma City 
44-686

SA GEORGE R.- ZEIGLER:pr 11/30/78
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OC 44-686

HART said DAVID SELLERS was the manager of the
apartment in which he resided on Rutger Street in St. Louis, 
Missouri. HART said that at the time of RAY* s visit, he 
did not know that RAY assassinated KING and that he later 
realized what happened when RAY was arrested in England.

3* -
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RAY had a "deep penetrating personality."

ROBERT J. POLICASTRO (PH), Room Clerk, who was also 
on duty the night RAY registered, can substantiate the fact 
that JOHN FAY registered at the hotel and indicated that he was 
connected somehow with the ABERNETHY party. MC MAHON is not 
aware of POLICASTRO’s present whereabouts but speculates that 
he could be contacted through the New York City Hotel-Motel 
Association. On that evening, POLICASTRO made a remark to 
MC MAHON that he felt as if there was something strange 
regarding JOHN PAY.

Later that winter, MC MAHON took a leave of 
absence from the hotel and returned around the Summer of 1965, 
at which time, he discovered POLICASTRO had been drafted in 
the U. S. Army. MC MAHON advised that based on his brief 
encounter with JOHN RAY, coupled with the remark of POLICASTRO 
that there was something strange about RAY, MC MAHON became 
fearful for his life and around the Autumn of 1965, in 
Milwaukee, MC MAHON contacted SA JOHN MORAN of the Milwaukee 
Division, and told MORAN that he was disturbed because he 
"thought something night happen to him." MC MAHON acknowledged 
that he had no concrete basis for his apprehension, and during 
his contact with the Newark Division, was unable to be more 
specific on the basis for his apparent fear. MC MAHON, at that 
time, was undergoing sone type of emotional turmoil and the 
only disturbing incident that he could recall was this brief 
encounter with JOHN RAY.

After reviewing the current publicity surrounding 
the House Assassination Committee Hearings in Washington, D. C., 
and the contemplated appearances before the Committee of JAMES 
EARL PAY’S brothers, JERRY RAY and JOHN RAY, MC MAHON telephonically 
contacted the West Hunter Street Baptist Church, 1040 Gordon 
Street N.W. , Atlanta, Georgia, number 404-758-5563, where RALPH 
ABERNETHY, SR. , 'is Pastor. Rev. ABERNETHY was not available 
but MC MAHON furnished the above information to one 
of ABERNETHY’s associates. In addition, MC MAHON followed up 
the telephone call which was made a few days ago with a letter.

In addition, today, MC MAHON was in telephonic 
contact with Ms. EMANUEL, Secretary to G. ROBERT BLAKEY, Chief 
Committee Counsel, House Assassination Committee, Washington, 
D. C. ’

MC MAHON added that he has no definite information 
that the JOHN RAY who registered at the Sheratin-Mc Alpin is 
in any way related to JAMES EARL RAY but added that he might 
have xeroxed or made notes of RAY’s registration card and buried

2
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NK 44-0

this document in a container on his uncle’s property, ALFRED 
HYDE, Spencertown, New York, who reportedly is a Municipal 
Judge in the area.

Records of the Belleville, NJPD, revealed no pertinent
information re MC MAHON. Newark indices negative regarding 
MC MAHON. ' '

Newark contemplates no action in this matter, but
in view of the House Assassination Committee Hearings, above 
is being furnished for information of bureau.

3*
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

F B I

Date: 12/6/78

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-0)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
INFORMATION CONCERNING

Re Newark airtel to Director, 12/1/78.

_ On 12/4/78, DANIEL MC MAHON, 84 Sanford Avenue, 
Belleville, NJ, telephonicallv furnished the following 
information to the Newark Division.

After observing a picture of JOHN RAY on television, 
he concluded that the individual registered at the 
Sheraton-McAlpin Hotel, 34th Street and Broadway, Manhattan, 
New York, was not JOHN RA.Y, but may have been his brother, 
JERRY RAY. He further stated that RAY may have been in
the company of one GENE HARRISON, address unknown, whom
MC MAHON subsequently worked with at the Cozy Corner Restaurant, 
76 West Third St., NY,. NY.

The above is being submitted for information. 
Newark Division contemplates no further action.

2 - Bureau

1 - New York (Info)
1 - Newark
JFM/lh
(5)

SEARCHED___^—INDEXED____ 
SER IALIZED.MLlUHI EDtAli

DEC i o m

M PerApproved:____________________________
Special Agent in Charge
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SUBJECT:

DATE: 11/20/78

SA ELDON L. BRYANT

MURKIN

^NITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-Sub M)

On 11/20/78, at approximately 2:15 p.m.,
called from the ShelbySOLOMON JONES, DOB

County Jail and stated that he was in jail serving 
one year on embezzlement charges. He advised that 
someone in his family had contacted him and said 
that WDIA was carrying a news story from MARK LANE, 
JAMES EARL RAY's attorney, that JONES was going to 
testify and free JAMES EARL RAY.

JONES said LANE is not representing him and 
he has not been contacted by anyone recently in regard 
to his testimony and he would like to talk to an FBI 
Agent as soon as possible.

ELB:tjm 
(2) ,

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan OPTIONALFORM NO. ,0 
(REV. 7-76)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 
5010-112
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> 12/27/78

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB M) (C)

MURKIN

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

The Sub M section of this file has been maintained
in a pending status by the Memphis Office since 1968 to 
handle leads and other matters arising in this case. At the 
present time there are no outstanding leads. Therefore, this 
case will be placed in a closed status. Should further in­
quiries be received the case will be promptly re-opened and 
the investigation expeditiously handled.

2 - Bureau
I - Memphis

BFJ:cjs 
(3)

44' 1^^ ~
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AIRTEL 1/24/79

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

LEGAT, OTTAWA (44-4)(P)

Enclosed for Bureau are two copies 
dated 1/19/79, which is self-explanatory.

of ROMP letter

was

^(1
1 -

RCMP letter of 6/23/75 referred to 
forwarded to the Bureau by Ottawa letter

Bureau (Enc.2)
- Foreign Liaison)(Direct) 
Ottawa

RLM:cae
(4)

in enclosure 
7/9/75.
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In Reply, Pletue Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Dallas, Texas

February 1, 1979

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS

On January 30, 1979, an anonymous woman caller 
telephonically furnished the following information to 
Special Agent Udo H. Specht, FBI, Dallas, Texas:

jz/' She stated that an individual by the name of 
C. H. Wilson, residing at Boyd, Texas, in a brick house 
on the road between Boyd and Azle, Texas, might have been 
responsible or somehow involved in the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. She described Wilson as a white 
male, 6', 180 pounds, 51 years of age, and a pipe welder 
by trade. Wilson was involved in Ku Klux Klan activities 
and lived in Greenville, Mississippi in 1968 and prior to 
that. Prior to the assassination of King, Wilson allegedly 
stated that he would kill or was going to kill Martin Luther 
King. Wilson and another man, whom she would not identify, 
were in Memphis the day King was assassinated. At that time, 
Wilson owned a relatively new white Ford Mustang bearing 
Mississippi license plates. After Wilson returned to 
Greenville, Mississippi, from Memphis, Tennessee, he hid the 
white Mustang for approximately one month.

The caller stated that Wilson is an alcoholic and 
was during that time. He was drinking two and three quarts a 
day. The caller stated that Wilson is mean and capable of murder, 
especially if he has been drinking.

The caller would not identify the other man who was in 
Memphis with Wilson until she found out somehow that someone is 
investigating what she is saying.

On January 30, 1979, a telephone company information 
operator advised that a C. H. Wilson is listed as residing in 
Boyd, Texas, telephone number (817)433-5105.

The Dallas, Texas FBI indices to investigatory records 
did not reflect any information identifiable with C. H. Wilson.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

FBI/ DOJ
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-78)
F^I

TRANSMIT VIA: 
I I Teletype 
I | Facsimile
□g Airtel

PRECEDENCE:
| | Immediate
□ Priority
□ Routine

CLASSIFICATION:

□ TOP SECRET
□ SECRET
□ CONFIDENTIAL
□ UNCLAS E F T 0
□ UNCLAS

Date 2/1/79

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (C)

SUBJECT: ^ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR
(MURKIN)
CIVIL RIGHTS

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are five copies
of an LHM dated and captioned as above.

and Jackson.
One copy of same is being designated for Memphis

3 - Bureau (Encs - 5)
1- Jackson (Encs - 1), 
D- Memphis (Encs - 1> 
1 - Dallas I
UHS/mpc 
(6)

Approved:  Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)
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Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1979

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.-VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY

On February 16, 1979, Leland M. McNabb, 
Assistant District Attorney, District Attorney’s Office 
167 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was contacted 
by a Special Agent of the FBI regarding exhibits which 
pertain to the captioned matter.

Mr. McNabb advised he is currently the 
Assistant District Attorney assigned to this matter and 
has just filed an answer to a motion for a new trial 
on behalf of James Earl Ray. Mr. McNabb advised 
exhibits which pertain to this matter, should be
retained in view of 
James Earl Ray, and 
questions which are 
his original guilty

the motion for a new trial for
in view of the continuing
being raised 
plea in this

on behalf of 
matter.

legal 
Ray as to

An inquiry should also be made with
States Department of Justice, Washington, D. C 
to the disposition of exhibits in this matter.

the United 
I., relative

19 37Sui- m - 'S/
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. 
your agency; 
outside your 
^•Bureau
/I-Memphis 
'JRFjvse y

It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
it and its contents are not to be distributed 
agency. H
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xx Airtel

2/22/79

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB M)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re Bureau routing slip to Memphis, dated
2/5/79, enclosing Legat, Ottawa airtel to the Bureau, dated 
1/24/79.

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.- 
VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY"

For the information of the Bureau, the Memphis
letter and LHM, dated 7/22/75, mentioned in the referenced 
Bureau routing slip is not available to the Memphis Office 
since the entire MURKIN file was transferred from Memphis 
to the Bureau.

Contact with the District Attorney*s Office, 
Memphis, Tenn., was by SA JAMES R.s FLAKE.

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU

Inquiry with the Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C. should be made relative to the disposition 
of exhibits being held by Canadian authorities in this 
matter.

3-Bureau (Encs. 5)
^(l-Legat, Ottawa 44-4)
^Memphis

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 18-1-78) (Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

COMMERCIAL APPEAL 
MEMPHIS, TENN. PAGE- 13 
Date: /^^

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Stokes Says FBI Actions

Edition:

Title:
Mu kk? n

Character:
or

Classification: I^Sl
Submitting Office: MEMPHIS

Fueled King Conspiracy
By LEROY WILLIAMS JR.

The FBI’s harassment and surveillance 
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. created a 
climate which led conspirators to believe 
they could kill Zoro (code name for King) 
and get away with it, Rep. Louis Stokes (D- 
Ohio) said yesterday.

Stokes, who was chairman of the House 
Assassinations Committee, also said a con­
spiracy hatched in St. Louis could lead to 
charges against some unnamed individ­
uals if the Justice Department thinks the 
committee’s evidence supports prosecu­
tion.

Stokes, who spoke at a breakfast spon­
sored by Rep. Harold Ford (D-Memphis) at 
Number One Beale Street Restaurant, said 
the FBI’s actions in connection with King 
would be detailed in the committee’s final 
report scheduled for release March 31.

“There were 5,000 recordings made of 
conversations with his wife, theSCLC (the 
Southern Christian Leadership Confer­
ence which King headed), friends and as­
sociates he talked with all over the coun­
try. This much electronic involvement 
was never used on anybody else.

“They got so arrogant . . . they dis­
cussed that the Negro people would be lost 
(without King) and decided to push a New 
York lawyer to lead the lost people after 
King was discredited . . . They picked 
out key people in Congress (to hear the 
tapesjL-—«and went to Cardinal Spell­
man in New York and tried to get him to

get the Pope to cancel an audience King 
had with the Pope.”

The Central Intelligence Agency and 
other law enforcement agencies also 
failed to perform their duties properly, he 
said.

“We found here in Memphis, Tennessee, 
that your police department had destroyed 
the surveillance they conducted on them.” 
But he said there was no evidence the 
police department was involved in King's 
death.

In a preliminary report last year the 
committee concluded convicted assassin 
James Earl Ray did kill King, but said an 
alleged $50,000 offer made by two St. Louis 
businessmen could have provided the mo­
tive. Both of the St. Louis men are dead, but 
Stokes said there were others involved.

“We are not a prosecutorial body. We are 
not a grand jury. But we are asking the 
Justice Department to go over all the evi­
dence and decide whether further mea­
sures are warranted.”

Stokes said he was satisfied with the 
committee’s work, but could not say if it I 
was worth the $5.3 million effort. j

“I don’t know. I don’t know what the! 
value is on human life. I don’t know what \ 
the value is on a Nobel Peace Prize winner,1 
a man that is probably the greatest black 
man to walk on this earth. This nation 
owes these men (Kennedy and King) the 
same kind of dignity in death they gave to 
this nation.” “---------
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription
4/20/79

PATT. I CIA HAYS WISMILLER, 1170 Dyer Place
telephone 323-3443, was Informed of the identities of 
the interviewing Agents and the fact she was being 
contacted in regard to information she had furnished 
on April 4, 1979, to the Memphis City Police Department 
regarding the activities of RENFRO TURNER HAYS. WISMILLER 
furnished the following information:

RENFRO TURNER HAYS is the brother of WISMILLER’s
father and has been residing at her home with her and her 
minor son until the evening of April 3, 1979. Due to a 
fear on her part of HAYS which has developed, she had his 
belongings removed from her residence with the assistance 
of a friend, BOB MENENDEZ, employed with the Federal 
Aviation Administration, telephone 327-3387.

She advised HAYS is employed as a private detective
and currently works from the office of BOB GILDER, an attorney, 
in Southaven, Mississippi. Since approximately the middle of 
February, 1979, until approximately four nights ago, she has 
overheard conversations between HAYS, GIIJDER, SKIP FALLER, 
ARNO (last name unknown), and MARK (last name unknown) in- 
viving a plan whereby HAYS will confess to the murder of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. In furtherance of this scheme, 
HAYS will travel to Mexico where he will sign a confession 
and FALLER, who is from California and produces movies, will 
make a movie based on the assassination of Dr. KING by HAYS. 
The confession by HAYS will be needed to establish the 
truthfulness of the movie. She described this confession 
as one which is non-binding on HAYS and would not establish 
legal liability forothers involved in the movie for conspiracy.

Once HAYS has signed the confession in Mexico and
the movie has been completed, HAYS will then travel to 
Argentina where he will reside. HAYS has indicated he would 
reside in Argentina based on his knowledge of the German 
language which is spoken by many people who live in Argentina 
and since following his confession, many individuals might 
seek revenge against him if he remained in the United States. 
HAYS, for his confession to the murder, would receive an 
advance payment of money based on anticipated profits from 
the movie.

investigation on 4/4/79 File #___

SAs JAMES R. FLAKE
HAROLD L_HAYS/JRF/mgv .Date dictated 4/5/79.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. tt is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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2

SKIP FALLER, who resides in California, is
currently staying with his father, LOUIS A. FALLER, III, 
5073 Whitworth Road, Memphis, and is accompanied by MARK 
(last name unknown) who has arrived in Memphis from Chicago. 
She stated the other individual involved in the project is 
ARNO (last name unknown) who has a Memphis telephone number 
of 396-1493. She advised her mother, BERTA HAYS, 3360 
Rosamond, BOB MENENDEZ, and her minor son have also heard 
portions of the conversations between GIIDER, HAYS, ARNO, 
FALLER and MARK regarding the proposed movie. She informed 
HAYS and the others she was going to the police with the 
information regarding the proposed novie and has been warned 
by HAYS not to do so and was warned indirectly through her 
mother that it would not be to her best interest to inform 
the police of their plans. Based on these warnings, WISMILLER 
advised she is fearful for her life which is additionally based 
on beliefs of her own of violence in the background of HAYS in­
cluding three murders which she believes he committed. She 
stated two of his former roommates have died and were ruled 
as suicides; however, she believes HAYS was Involved in their 
deaths. She also advised approximately seven years ago when 
HAYS was a patient at the Veterans Administration Hospital 
in Memphis, a female patient died due to suffocation by 
placing a plastic bag over her head. WISMILLER stated HAYS 
has described on numerous occasions his discovery of this 
patient and having pulled the plastic bag from her head; 
however, WISMILLER believes HAYS was involved in the death 
of this patient.

HAYS was involved in the investigation of the
murder of DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING and often laughs and jokes 
about his having been in the downtown area where the murder 
occurred. He was additionally driving a white Mustang at the 
time which had been given to him by WALTER BUFORD, a local 
Memphis attorney. HAYS has told WISMILLER he confessed to 
killing Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING to a local reporter. She 
advised she thinks HAYS was capable of the murder of KING; 
however, she does not believe that he did, in fact, kill KING.
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She bases her belief on his being capable of
murder on her belief that he has murdered the two former 
roommates and the patient at the VA Hospital.

The plan for the production of the movie in
Mexico is to begin momentarily and to her knowledge, HAYS 
is currently residing with BISMILLER’s grandmother at 3050 
Sinclair, Frayser, Tennessee. She stated she has informed 
several of her close friends of this Information based on 
her fear and physical health, stating she suffers from a 
heart condition requiring approximately five medications. 
She stated she would discuss this matter with any agency 
which can assist her.
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription
4/20/79

PATRICIA HAYS WISMILLER, 1170 Dyer Place
telephone 323-3443, was informed of the identities of 
the interviewing Agents and the fact she was being 
contacted in regard to information she had furnished 
on April 4, 1979, to the Memphis City Police Department 
regarding the activities of RENFRO TURNER HAYS. WISMILLER 
furnished the following information:

RENFRO TURNER HAYS is the brother of WISMILLER’s
father and has been residing at her home with her and her 
minor son until the evening of April 3, 1979. Due to a 
fear on her part of HAYS which has developed, she had his 
belongings removed from her residence with the assistance 
of a friend, BOB MENENDEZ, employed with the Federal 
Aviation Administration, telephone 327-3387.

She advised HAYS is employed as a private detective
and currently works from the office of BOB GILDER, an attorney, 
in Southaven, Mississippi. Since approximately the middle of 
February, 1979, until approximately four nights ago, she has 
overheard conversations between HAYS, GILDER, SKIP FALLER, 
ARNO (last name unknown), and MARK (last name unknown) in- 
vlving a plan whereby HAYS will confess to the murder of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. In furtherance of this scheme, 
HAYS will travel to Mexico where he will sign a confession 
and FALLER, who is from California and produces movies, will 
make a movie based on the assassination of Dr. KING by HAYS. 
The confession by HAYS will be needed to establish the 
truthfulness of the movie. She described this confession 
as one which is non-binding on HAYS and would not establish 
legal liability forothers involved in the movie for conspiracy.

Once HAYS has signed the confession in Mexico and
the movie has been completed, HAYS will then travel to 
Argentina where he will reside. HAYS has indicated he would 
reside in Argentina based on his knowledge of the German 
language which is spoken by many people who live in Argentina 
and since following his confession, many individuals might 
seek revenge against him if he remained in the United States. 
HAYS, for his confession to the murder, would receive an 
advance payment of money based on anticipated profits from 
the movie.
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SKIP FALLER, who resides in California, is
currently staying with his father, LOUIS A. FALLER, III, 
5073 Whitworth Road, Memphis, and is accompanied by MARK 
(last name unknown) who has arrived in Memphis from Chicago. 
She stated the other individual involved in the project is 
ARNO (last name unknown) who has a Memphis telephone number 
of 396-1493. She advised her mother, BERTA HAYS, 3360 
Rosamond, BOB MENENDEZ, and her minor son have also heard 
portions of the conversations between GILDER, HAYS, ARNO, 
FALLER and MARK regarding the proposed movie. She informed 
HAYS and the others she was going to the police with the 
information regarding the proposed movie and has been warned 
by HAYS not to do so and was warned indirectly through her 
mother that it would not be to her best interest to inform 
the police of their plans. Based on these warnings, WISMILLER 
advised she is fearful for her life which is additionally based 
on beliefs of her own of violence in the background of HAYS in­
cluding three murders which she believes he committed. She 
stated two of his former roommates have died and were ruled 
as suicides; however, she believes HAYS was involved in their 
deaths. She also advised approximately seven years ago when 
HAYS was a patient at the Veterans Administration Hospital 
in Memphis, a female patient died due to suffocation by 
placing a plastic bag over her head. WISMILLER stated HAYS 
has described on numerous occasions his discovery of this 
patient and having pulled the plastic bag from her head; 
however, WISMILLER believes HAYS was involved in the death 
of this patient.

HAYS was involved in the investigation of the
murder of DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING and often laughs and jokes 
about his having been in the downtown area where the murder 
occurred. He was additionally driving a white Mustang at the 
time which had been given to him by WALTER BUFORD, a local 
Memphis attorney. HAYS has told WISMILLER he confessed to 
killing Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING to a local reporter. She 
advised she thinks HAYS was capable of the murder of KING; 
however, she does not believe that he did, in fact, kill KING
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She bases her belief on his being capable of
murder on her belief that he has murdered the two former 
roommates and the patient at the VA Hospital.

The plan for the production of the movie in
Mexico is to begin momentarily and to her knowledge, HAYS 
is currently residing with WISMILLER’s grandmother at 3050 
Sinclair, Frayser, Tennessee. She stated she has informed 
several of her close friends of this information based on 
her fear and physical health, stating she suffers from a 
heart condition requiring approximately five medications. 
She stated she would discuss this matter with any agency 
which can assist her.
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Memphis, Tennessee 

April 27, 1979

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

On April 4, 1979, Captain Barry Linville
Homicide Division, Memphis Police Department, Memphis, 
Tennessee, telephonically informed the Memphis Office 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that an individual 
identifying herself as Patricia Hays Wismiller, 1170 Dyer 
Place, telephone 323-3443, Memphis, Tennessee, had tele­
phonically contacted the Memphis Police Department and 
informed them of a scheme whereby her uncle, Renfro Hays, 
would admit to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., 
and then a movie would be made based on this confession with 
Hays receiving advance funds from the anticipated profits of 
this movie.

On April 4, 1979, Patricia Hays Wismiller was
interviewed by Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation and the following is a result of that inter­
view:
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DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub M) (C)

MURKIN 
CR

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
four copies of an LHM dated as above.

The Memphis PD and AG’s office at Memphis are 
aware of the information furnished by WISMILLER and no
further action 
this matter.

2-Bureau (Enc. 
(^•Memphis 
JRF/mgv, 
(3)
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841 Clifford Davis Federal Building 
167 North Main Street 

Memphis, Tennessee 38103
May 7, 1979

Hugh W. Stanton, Jr. 
Attorney General 
157 Poplar Avenue 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR.J
CIVIL RIGHTS

Dear Mr. Stanton

Enclosed is a communication which originated
from our Dallas, Texas Office. No additional information 
has been received by this office regarding the contents 
of the enclosure.

The enclosure is being furnished for your
information. A review of investigatory records for our 
Dallas Division and for the Memphis Division, revealed no 
information identifiable with C, H. Wilson.

Sincerely yours,

1-Addressee
1-Z® Winslow Chapman

/1-M@mphis (44-1987 SUB M)
/ JRF:vse 1
M3)

JOSEPH H. TRIMBACH 
Special Agent in Charge

Assistant Special Agent in 
Charge
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM

Kraut further advised the source that while he
was in Marion Federal Prison, Marion, Illinois, he had made 
a jewelry box with a false bottom. This jewelry box had 
been sent to Betty. In the false bottom of the box were the 
names of a group of individuals who would carry on the work 
of Kraut since he was in prison. Kraut advised the source 
that Dr. Martin Luther King's father was next on the list to 
be assassinated and that it was just a matter of time. Kraut 
advised the source that Betty (last name unknown) used to own 
a bar, whereabouts unknown, and a white male that she knew 
obtained the rifle with which King was shot. Kraut further 
advised the source that he shot Dr. Martin Luther King with 
a rifle, but he did not state what caliber the rifle was. 
Kraut stayed awake for two days in order to have the chance 
to shoot King.

Kraut advised the source that he had been offered
a chance to testify before the House Assassinations Committee 
on the death of Martin Luther King, but did not concede to 
testify. Kraut allegedly knows James Earl Ray and James Earl 
Ray 1s brother.

The source advised that in the past four or five
months he has had no further friendship with Kraut because 
they had had a disagreement. The source does not believe 
that he could re-establish a friendship with Kraut.

On May 4, 1979, a review of the California prison
record pertaining to Gary Lee Kraut, also known as Wilkenson 
Federal Prison Number 31702-138(H), revealed the following 
information:

Kraut is serving a 50 year sentence after being
convicted of the Federal Kidnaping Statute in the District of 
New Mexico. He pled guilty on April 22, 1975, and was 
committed to the U. S. Federal Penitentiary at Marion, Illinois 
on June 12, 1975. Kraut will be eligible for parole on 
December 29, 1984, and for mandatory release from his sentence 
on-July 26, 2008.

On April 10, 1978, the State of California in an
agreement with the U. S. Bureau of Prisons, Washington, D. C. 
accepted Kraut as a boarder in the California Prison System 
where he was delivered to the California State Prison located 
at Chino, California.
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